

No. 15-1317

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VANESSA G.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Tennessee Supreme Court*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

HERBERT H. SLATERY III  
Attorney General State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN  
Solicitor General

ALEXANDER S. RIEGER  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

RACHEL E. BUCKLEY  
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
425 Fifth Avenue North  
Nashville, Tennessee 37243  
(615) 741-2408  
Alex.Rieger@ag.tn.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW ..... 4

I. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR  
DECIDING THE QUESTION PRESENTED  
FOR REVIEW ..... 4

II. THE DECISION OF THE TENNESSEE  
SUPREME COURT COMPORTS WITH THIS  
COURT’S PRECEDENTS. THE  
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT  
COMPEL ADOPTION OF A STATE  
PROCEDURE FOR CHALLENGING THE  
TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS  
BASED ON INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF  
APPOINTED COUNSEL ..... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re A.R.A.S.</i> , 629 S.E.2d 822 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006) . . . . .	5
<i>In re Austin C.</i> , No. M2013-02147-COA-R3-PT, 2014 WL 4261178 (Tenn. Ct. App., Aug. 27, 2014) . . . . .	9
<i>Baker v. Marion Cnty. Office of Family &amp; Children</i> , 810 N.E.2d 1035 (Ind. 2004) . . . . .	10
<i>Matter of Bishop</i> , 375 S.E.2d 676 (N.C. 1989) . . . . .	5
<i>In re Geist</i> , 796 P.2d 1193 (Or. 1990) . . . . .	5
<i>In re Grayson H.</i> , No. E2013-01881-COA-R3-PT, 2014 WL 1464265 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 14, 2014) . . . . .	9
<i>In re Guardianship of A.W.</i> , 929 A.2d 1034 (N.J. 2007) . . . . .	6
<i>J.B. v. Fla. Dep’t of Children and Families</i> , 170 So.3d 780 (Fla. 2015) . . . . .	6
<i>In re J.C., Jr.</i> , 781 S.W.2d 226 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989) . . . . .	5
<i>Jones v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 205 S.W.3d 778 (Ark. 2005) . . . . .	5
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty., N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) . . . . .	2, 6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Lehman v. Locoming Cnty. Children’s Servs.</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982) . . . . .	10

<i>In re M.D.(S)</i> , 485 N.W.2d 52 (Wis. 1992) . . . . .	5
<i>In re M.E.</i> , No. M2003-00859-COA-R3-PT, 2004 WL 1838179 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2004), <i>perm.</i> <i>app. denied</i> (Tenn. Nov. 8, 2004) . . . . .	9
<i>In re M.H.</i> , No. M2005-00117-COA-R3-PT, 2005 WL 3273073 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 2, 2005) . . . . .	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) . . . . .	2
<i>In re R.E.S.</i> , 978 A.2d 182 (D.C. Ct. App. 2009) . . . . .	5
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>In re S.D.</i> , No. M2003-02672-COA-R3-PT, 2005 WL 831595 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 8, 2005) . . . . .	9
<i>State v. Anonymous</i> , 425 A.2d 939 (Conn. 1979) . . . . .	5
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) . . . . .	8
<i>In re V.F.</i> , 666 P.2d 42 (Alaska 1983) . . . . .	6
<i>Wainwright v. Torna</i> , 455 U.S. 586 (1982) . . . . .	2
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-1-113(c) . . . . .	9

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-1-113(d) . . . . . 8  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-1-113(e) . . . . . 8  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-1-113(g) . . . . . 8  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-126(a)(2)(B)(ii) . . . . . 4, 8

**RULES**

Tenn. R. Juv. P. 39(e) . . . . . 9  
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 13, § 1(c) . . . . . 4  
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 13, § 1(d)(2)(B) . . . . . 4
